
Dr Gwynne Jones
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

                RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD                  NOTICE OF MEETING

PANEL DETHOL Y PWYLLGOR 
SAFONAU

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
SELECTION PANEL

DYDD MERCHER,
20 MEDI, 2017 am 10.00 o’r gloch

WEDNESDAY,
20 SEPTEMBER, 2017 at 10.00 am

SIAMBR Y CYNGOR,
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR, 

LLANGEFNI
COUNCIL CHAMBER,

COUNCIL OFFICES, LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Mrs Shirley Cooke
01248 752514 Committee Officer

Yn cynrychioli’r Cyngor Sir/Representing the County Council

Y Cynghorydd/Councillor Gwilym O Jones
Y Cynghorydd/Councillor Robert Llewelyn Jones
Y Cynghorydd/Councillor R Meirion Jones

Yn cynrychioli’r Cynghorau Tref/Cymuned/Representing the Town/Community 
Councils

Mr Gordon Warren

Aelodau Annibynnol/Independent Members

Mr Hayden Edwards

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest by a Member or Officer regarding any matter under 
discussion.

2   APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE  (Pages 1 - 60)

To consider an application for Membership of the Standards Committee.



CC-019937-MWY/389583 Page 1 
 

 

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MON / ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

COMMITTEE: 

 

Standards Committee Selection Panel 

DATE: 

 

20 September 2017 

REPORT TITLE: 

 

Independent Member – Casual Vacancy 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT: To agree the recruitment process  

 

REPORT BY: 

 

Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring 

Officer 

LINK OFFICER: 

 

Lynn Ball 

Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring 

Officer 

lbxcs@anglesey.gov.uk 

01248 752586 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
The Local Government Act 2000 requires the County Council to operate a Standards 
Committee which must include a majority of independent members.  That is, members 
of the public 
[...]
cy.  Enclosure 1 is a draft advertisement for the Panel to 
approve/amend.  The Panel will also have to agree the timescale and publications 
in which the advertisement shall appear. 
 

(ii) To approve/amend the pack to be provided to applicants.  A draft is attached at 

Enclosure 2.  This consists of a covering letter with the following attachments:- 
 

- Background Information for Applicants 
 

- Code of Conduct, which also applies to the independent members of the 
Standards Committee;  

 
- Schedule of Allowances.  Those relating to co-opted members, as well as care 

allowances and subsistence allowances, apply to this role; 
 

- Application Form enclosing advice on:- 
 

o eligibility/ disqualification from the role  
o political neutrality/independence required for this role 
o experience which may be relevant to the role 
o community contributions which may be relevant to the role 

 
(iii) Once the deadline for applications has passed the Panel will need to meet again to 

conduct a shortlisting exercise, and agree the dates/process etc for interviews. 
 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. To approve/amend the advertisement at ENCLOSURE 1. 
 

2. To agree suitable timescale and advertising requirements in relation to 1. above. 
 

3. To approve/amend the application and advices at ENCLOSURE 2 
 

4. To agree a date for the next meeting of the Panel to draw a shortlist of applicants 
for interview 

 

Page 2



CC-019937-MWY/397433

PENODI AELOD ANNIBYNNOL I’R 

PWYLLGOR SAFONAU 

APPOINTMENT OF AN INDEPENDENT 

MEMBER TO THE STANDARDS 

COMMITTEE 

Prif swyddogaeth y Pwyllgor Safonau yw 
gweithredu ar adroddiadau a dderbynnir 
gan Ombwdsmon Gwasanaethau 
Cyhoeddus Cymru ynglŷn ag unrhyw 
honiad fod cynghorydd sir neu gynghorydd 
tref/cymuned wedi torri’r côd ymddygiad.  

The main function of the Standards 
Committee is to act on reports received from 
the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 
concerning any allegation that a county 
councillor or a town/comm
[...]
the island

 All claims must be supported by receipts for expenditure incurred and will be restricted
to reimbursement of that expenditure

Overnight Stay 

The maximum allowances for an overnight stay are £200 for London and £95 for 
elsewhere.  A maximum of £30 is available for an overnight stay with friends or relatives 
whilst on approved duty. 

Page 36



Published: July 2017 

6 

SCHEDULE 4 

Compliance 

 The Authority will arrange for the publication on the Council’s website the total sum
paid by it to each member and co-opted member in respect of salary, allowances,
fees and reimbursements, including where a member had chosen to forego all or
part of the salary or fee for the year in question.  This information will be published
not later than 30 September following the close of the year to which it relates. In the
interests of transparency, this will include remuneration from all public service
appointments held by elected members.

 The Authority will publish on the Council’s website a statement of the basic
responsibility of a councillor and role descriptors for senior salary office holders,
which clearly identify the duties expected.

 The Authority will publish on the Council’s website the annual schedule of Member
Remuneration not later than 31 July of the year to which the schedule refers.

 The Authority will send a copy of the schedule to the Independent Remuneration
Panel not later than 31 July of the year to which the schedule refers.

 The Authority will maintain records of member/co-opted members attendance at
meetings of Council, Executive and Committees and other approved duties for
which a member/co-opted member submits a claim for reimbursement.

 The Authority will arrange for the publication on the Council’s website of annual
reports prepared by members.

 When the Authority agrees a paid substitution for family absence it will notify the
Independent Remuneration Panel within 14 days of the date of the decision of the
details including the particular post and the duration of the substitution.

 When the authority agrees a paid substitution for sickness absence for a senior
salary holder the Panel will be informed within 14 days of the decision of the details
including the specific post and the estimated length of the substitution. The
authority’s Schedule of Remuneration will be amended accordingly.

Page 37



CC-019937-MWY/394982  1 

ATODIAD / ENCLOSURE 2(4) 

Pwyllgor Safonau / Standards Committee 

Cais i fod yn Aelod 
Annibynnol ar y Pwyllgor 

Safonau  

Application to be an 
Independent Member of the 

Standards Committee 

Gofynnir i ymgeiswyr gwblhau pob blwch 
ar y ffurflen 

Applicants are asked to please 
complete all boxes on this form. 

Rhan 1 : GWYBODAETH BERSONOL / Part 1: PERSONAL INFORMATION 

 

 

Teitl / Title: ______ Enw Cyntaf / First Name: ________________________________ 

Cyfenw / Surname: _____________________________________________________ 

Cyfeiriad / Address : ____________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

Côd Post / Post Code: __________________________________________________ 

Cyfeiriad e-bost / e-mail address: __________________________________________  

Rhif ffôn yn ystod y dydd / Daytime Tel No:___________________________________  

Rhif ffôn gyda’r nos / Evening Tel No:_______________________________________  

Rhif ffôn symudol / Mobile Tel No:__________________________________________ 

Gwaith / Occupation: ____________________________________________________ 

Enw a chyfeiriad eich Cyflogwr presennol neu’r un diweddaraf  
Name and address of your current or most recent employer 
____________________________________________________________________  

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Page 38



CC-019937-MWY/394982  2 

Rhan 2 : GWAHARDDIAD / Part 2 : DISQUALIFICATION 

2.1   Gwaharddiad Awtomatig 

Mae rheoliadau statudol yn
[...]
Page 53



ATODIAD/ENCLOSURE 2(5) 

CC-019937-MWY/394935 Page 1 

Pwy sy’n gymwys i fod yn aelodau annibynnol o’r Pwyllgor Safonau a’r hyn a fedr eu 

gwahardd rhag bod yn aelodau 

Eligibility/disqualification from the role of independent member of the Standards 

Committee 

Nid yw’r ymgeiswyr isod yn gymwys i gael 
eu penodi i rôl aelod annibynnol o’r Pwyllgor 
Safonau:- 

The following applicants are ineligible to be 
appointed to the role of an independent 
member of the Standards Committee:- 

- yn gynghorydd neu wedi bod yn
gynghorydd ar Gyngor Sir Ynys Môn

- a current or former county councillor of
the Isle of Anglesey County Council

- yn gynghorydd efo unrhyw gyngor sir
arall, cyngor bwrdeistref sirol,
awdurdod parc cenedlaethol neu
awdurdod tân ac achub

- a councillor of any other county council,
county borough council, national park
authority or fire and rescue authority

- yn gynghorydd efo unrhyw gyngor
cymuned

- a councillor of any community council

- yn gweithio neu wedi bod yn gweithio
i Gyngor Sir Ynys Môn

- a current or former employee of the Isle
of Anglesey County Council

- yn gweithio i unrhyw Gyngor Sir arall,
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol, awdurdod
Parc Cenedlaethol neu awdurdod tân
ac achub

- an employee of any other county
council, county borough council, national
park authority or fire and rescue
authority

- yn gweithio i unrhyw gyngor cymuned - an employee of any community council

- yn briod/bartner i gynghorydd neu
weithiwr efo unrhyw gyngor sir arall,
cyngor bwrdeistref sirol, awdurdod
parc cenedlaethol neu awdurdod tân
ac achub

- the spouse/partner of a councillor or
employee of any other county council,
county borough council, national park
authority or fire and rescue authority

- yn briod/bartner i gynghorydd neu
weithiwr i unrhyw gyngor cymuned

- the spouse/partner of a councillor or
employee of any community council

- wedi bod yn gynghorydd efo unrhyw
gyngor sir, cyngor bwrdeistref sirol,
awdurdod parc cenedlaethol, a/neu,

[...]
e 60


	Agenda
	2 Application for Membership of the Standards Committee
	Panel - Enc 1 (B).pdf
	ATODIAD/ENCLOSURE 1

	Panel - Enc 2(2) (S).pdf
	ENCLOSURE 2(2)

	Panel - Enc 2(3) Constitution - Part 6 24-08-17.pdf
	393093 - Part 6 Scheme of Members' Allowances (S)
	2017-18 Schedule of Remuneration - July 2017







Minutes of the meeting


1

STANDARDS COMMITTEE SELECTION PANEL

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2017

PRESENT:  Representing the County Council

Councillors G.O. Jones, Robert Ll. Jones.

Representing the Town/Community Councils

Mr Gordon Warren.

Independent Members

Dr Hayden Edwards

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer,
Committee Officer (MEH).

APOLOGIES: Councillor R.Meirion Jones

ALSO PRESENT: None

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

None received.

2 APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Submitted – a report by the Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer in 
relation to the above.

The Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer explained the statutory 
selection process for the appointment to the vacant seat on the Standards Committee.  A 
draft advertisement accompanied the report at Enclosure 1 to the report and a pack with 
information on the Code of Conduct, Schedule of Allowances and application form was 
presented at Enclosure 2 to the report.

The Panel made the following amendments to the wording of the advertisement :-

 the appointment of an Independent Member to be for a minimum of 4 years and up to 8 
years;

 that an email address and contact name be included in the documentation pack;
 the inclusion of the name of the Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 

be included in the English version at page 6 of the documentation.

The Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer gave details of the cost of 
advertising the vacancy in the local newspapers.  The Panel decided to avoid additional 
expenditure, that a short advertisement of the vacancy be placed in the local newspapers 
with a link to the Council’s website for the full version.



2

It was RESOLVED :-

 To approve the advertisement for the vacancy of an Independent Member of the 
Standards Committee, subject to the amendments as noted above;

 That the advertisement be placed on the Council’s website, Facebook page and 
Twitter, together with a short advert only (in the first instance) in the two local 
newspapers;

 To approve the application and advice at Enclosure 2;
 That the date of the next meeting to draw a shortlist of applicants for interview be 

held on the 17th November, 2017 at 2.00 p.m., in Committee Room 1. 


